
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at This meeting will 
be held remotely  at https://www.youtube.com/user/northamptonbcTV on 
Monday, 29 June 2020 at 5:00 pm.

George Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  

2. MINUTES  

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED  

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS - COMMITTEE 
ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE  
The Committee to consider a report following the recent meeting 
of the Standards Working Group that considered the report “Local 
Government Ethical Standards - Committee on Standards in 
Public Life” 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT:  MEMBER-OFFICER 
RELATIONSHIP REVIEW  
The Committee to receive a briefing on the Internal Audit Report:  
Member-Officer Relationship Review 

8. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2019/2020  
The Standards Committee to consider and approve its Annual 
Report 2019/2020. 

9. CODE OF CONDUCT ARRANGEMENT COMPLAINTS  
The Standards Committee to consider a report regarding 
complaints received under the Arrangements for dealing with 
allegations of breaches of the Council’s Code of Conduct and of 
Codes of Conduct adopted by Parish Councils. 



10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE 
IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES 
OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH 
ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE 
PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 2 December 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Patel (Chair); Councillor Oldham (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Bottwood, Marriott and Russell, Parish Councillor Hook (Co Optee) and 
Parish Councillor Lewis (Co Optee)

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Ika Castka, Co-Optee (Independent) and 
Councillor Brian Oldham (Deputy Chair). 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2019 were signed by the Chair as a true 
and accurate record.  

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.
 

5. RECRUITMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT MEMBER CO OPTEE TO THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

The Chair advised that the Standards Working Group, as the interview panel, had met 
recently and interviewed Candidate A. The Standards Working Group recommended to the 
Standards Committee that Candidate A is appointed as Co Optee (Independent) from 1 
January 2020.  Applicant A, Robert Mehaffy had verbally accepted the appointment subject 
to the approval of the Standards Committee.
 
 
RESOLVED: That:
 
(1)   Robert Mehaffy is offered the role of Independent Member Co-Optee to the Standards 
Committee from 1 January 2020. 

6. TRAINING STRATEGY
The Standards Committee received the Training Strategy 2019/2020 and the Chair invited 
comment.  The Committee was advised that there was a need for the Strategy to have a 
covering report page that detailed the date of adoption, the version, and by whom approved 
the document.

RESOLVED: Subject to the inclusion of a covering report page, the Training Strategy 
2019/2020 was approved. 

7. COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY
The Standards Committee received the Communications Strategy 2019/2020 and the Chair 
invited comment.  The Committee was advised that there was a need for the Strategy to 1

Agenda Item 2



have a covering report page that detailed the date of adoption, the version, and by whom 
approved the document.

RESOLVED: Subject to the inclusion of a covering report page, the Communications 
Strategy 2019/2020 was approved.
 

8. WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY
The Standards Committee was referred to the report that detailed the effectiveness of the 
Council’s Whistleblowing arrangements. The salient points were highlighted.  

The Standards Committee asked questions, made comment and heard:

 In response to a query whether benchmarking had been undertaken, it was confirmed 
that it had not been but this was an exercise that could be undertaken.

 A Stress Working Group is being set up, and it will encompass the Whistleblowing 
Policy.

RESOLVED: That the information provided in relation to the effectiveness of the Council’s 
Whistleblowing Policy and Procedures is noted. 

9. CODE OF CONDUCT ARRANGEMENTS COMPLAINTS
The Standards Committee received a report detailing statistics in relation to Code of 
Conduct Arrangements complaints.
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer apprised the Committee of each of the complaints listed.
 
One of the complaints referred to a reconvened meeting of a Standard Hearing and the 
potential date, February 2020, was provided to the Members.  
 
RESOLVED:   That:
 
 

(1)  The statistical data in relation to the number of complaints received and 
dealt with is noted.
 

(2)  Statistical data in relation to the number of complaints received and dealt 
with is presented to the Committee at each meeting. 

10. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

The meeting concluded at 5:09 pm

M8951

2



Standards  Committee Template/02/06/20

STANDARDS COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Service Area:

29   June 2020

No

Borough Secretary and Monitoring 
Officer

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of the report is to update the Committee on the January 2019 
review undertaken by the Committee on Standards in Public Life (the “CSPL”) 
regarding Local Government ethical standards and the recommendations of 
the Standards Working Group that met in January 2020 to discuss the 
recommendations.

2. Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to:

2.1 Note that the Standards Working Group supports the 25 recommendations of 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life and the 15 best practice 
recommendations as attached at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2.

2.2 That when published, the draft Member Code of Conduct, as produced by the 
Local Government Association, is presented to the Standards Committee for 
consideration.    

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The CSPL is an independent advisory non-departmental public body that 
advises the Prime Minister on ethical standards across the whole of public life 
in the UK.  Local Government Ethical Standards – A Review by the Committee 
on Standards in Public Life (the “Review”) was published in January 2019.  

Report Title Local Government Ethical Standards – Committee on 
Standards in Public Life 

Appendices: 2

3

Agenda Item 6



Standards  Committee Template/02/06/20

The CSPL undertook the review to assure itself that the current framework, 
particularly since the Localism Act 2011 is conducive to promoting and 
maintaining the standards expected by the public.  

3.1.2 A copy of the CSPL report is available at:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-
standards-report

3.1.3 Following their review, the CSPL made a number of recommendations which it 
states, “would enable councillors to be held to account effectively and would 
enhance the fairness and transparency of the standards process”. 

3.1.4 A number of the CSPL’s recommendations would involve legislative change 
which it believes the government should implement.  However, it has also 
identified ‘best practice’ for local authorities which the CSPL states represents 
a benchmark for ethical practice which they expect authorities to implement.  

3.2 Issues

3.2.1 The CSPL’s full list of recommendations from the review are set out at 
Appendix 1.  

3.2.2 Key recommendations from the review include the following:

a) A new power for local authorities to suspend councillors without 
allowances for up to six m
[...]
he value of £50 and a register is 
kept).  

c) Local authorities retain ownership of their own Codes of Conduct.

The CSPL also recommended that an updated model Code of Conduct 
should be made available to local authorities that they could voluntarily 
adopt in order to enhance the consistency and quality of local authority 
Codes.  The CSPL suggested that local authorities could choose to 
adopt the model code and adapt it as required.  

The CSPL suggest that the scope of Codes is widened so that there is 
a rebuttable presumption that a Councillor’s public behaviour, including 
comments made on publicly accessible social media is in their official 
capacity.   

The current position in section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 is that a 
local authority must adopt a code “dealing with the conduct that is 
expected of members and co-opted members of the authority when 
they are acting in that capacity”.  It is suggested this should be widened 
to state that an authority’s Code of Conduct applies to a member when 
they claim to act or give the impression they are acting in their capacity 
as a member or representative of the authority.  

d) A strengthened role for the statutory Independent Person.

The statutory Independent Persons appointed pursuant to the Localism 
Act 2011 help to provide a safeguard in the process for dealing with 
allegations that a Councillor has breached the Code of Conduct to 
ensure that decisions are made fairly and impartially.  The CSPL 
recommend that if the sanction of suspension were introduced, that the 
role of Independent Person should be strengthened so that the local 
authority could only suspend a Councillor where the Independent 
Person agreed both that there had been a breach and that suspension 
was a proportionate sanction.  The CSPL also recommended that 
Independent Persons should have fixed terms and legal protections.     

e) Greater transparency about the number and nature of Code of 
Conduct complaints.  

The CSPL reco
[...]
p met on      
27 January 2020 and agreed to recommend to the Standards Committee:

                     “That the draft Member/Officer Protocol is agreed that it meets the 
objectives of the Audit Report and provides clarity for Members and 
Officers and that  it is presented to the Standards Committee at its 
March meeting for its consideration.

 
That when published, the Draft Member Code of Conduct, as produced 
by the LGA, is presented to the Standards Committee for consideration.”

 
3.3 Choices (Options)

3.3.1 The Committee can choose to accept the recommendations in this report or 
substitute its own resolutions.  

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1  Policy

4.1.1 There are no policy implications arising directly from this report.  

6



Standards  Committee Template/02/06/20

4.2  Resources and Risk

4.2.1 The only resource implication arising directly from this report is the officer 
resource required to support the Working Group.  

4.2.2 In terms of risk, assessing the Council’s ethical standards arrangements 
against the CSPL’s best practice recommendations could assist the Council in 
minimising any potential risks arising from inadequate ethical governance 
arrangements.  

4.3  Legal

4.3.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.  As mentioned 
above, some of the recommendations of the CSPL would require legislative 
change.   

4.4  Equality

4.4.1 There are no equality implications arising directly from this report.  

4.5  Consultees (Internal and External)

4.5.1  None. 

4.6  Other Implications

4.6.1 None.  

5.  Background Papers

5.1 None.  

Francis Fernandes
Borough Secretary and Monitoring Officer

7



Standards  Committee Template/02/06/20

APPENDIX 1

List of the CSPL’s recommendations

Number Recommendation Responsible body 

1 The Local Government Association should 
create an updated model code of conduct, in 
consultation with representative bodies of 
councillors and officers of a
[...]
created by local authorities 
should abide by the Nolan principle of openness, and publish their board agendas 
and minutes and annual reports in an accessible place. 

Best practice 15: Senior officers should meet regularly with political group leaders 
or group whips to discuss standards issues.

13



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

29 June 2020

YES

Borough Secretary and Monitoring 
Officer 

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this Report is to provide the Committee with an update on the 
work carried out by the Member and Officer Working Group appointed to 
consider the draft amendments to the Council’s Protocol on Member / Officer 
Relations. 

1.2 At its meeting on 30 September 2019 Standards Committee considered draft 
amendments to the Council’s Protocol on Member / Officer Relations made 
following the recommendations in the report of BDO Consultants and agreed 
to appoint a Member and Officer Working Group to further consider the 
proposed amendments.  

2.       Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee note the work done by the Member and Officer Working 
Group.

2.2. That Committee consider the comments of the Working Group on the draft 
Protocol on Member / Officer relations, subject to any additions they may 
consider appropriate. 

2.3 That, having considered the comments of the Working Group and made any 
amendments to the Protocol which they consider appropriate, Committee 
agree to recommend the Protocol to the Constitution Working Group for their 
consideration and recommendation to Full Council for adoption into the 
Constitution.  

Report Title MEMBER / OFFICER PROTOCOL

Appendices: 
A. Draft 
Protocol

15

Agenda Item 7



2.4 That Committee consider whether they should make any further 
recommendations to Officers in relation to the process for responding to 
Members enquiries. 

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background and Is
[...]
ember 
Contact Centre.

3.1.4.3 That timescales should be established for Officers to respond to Members’ 
requests for information.  The Group suggested that this could be 
incorporated into the work being undertaken to re-launch the Customer 
Contact Centre.  

3.1.4.4 That advice from officers should be available to all members, regardless of 
which political group (if any) they belong to.  The Group agreed that the 
draft Protocol clearly stated that advice should be available to all members.

3.1.5 The Working Group agreed that the draft Protocol addresses the issues 
highlighted in the BDO report along with those issues which Members and 
Officers experience in the course of their usual working relationship.  The 
Working Group did however, form the view that addressing the matters referred 

16



to at paragraphs 3.1.4.1 to 3.1.4.3 above may assist in delivering the objects of 
the Protocol.  

3.1.6 Accordingly, the Working Group commend the draft Protocol to Committee for 
onward referral to the Constitution Working Group, and request that Committee 
consider making any additional recommendations to Officers to assist in 
relation to the matters referred to in paragraphs 3.1.4.1 to 3.1.4.3 above.   

3.2      Choices

3.2.1 Members may decide to refer the draft Protocol to the Constitution Working 
Group for consideration for recommendation to Full Council and make any 
further recommendations to facilitate timely responses to Members’ enquiries. 

3.2.2 Members may decide not to refer the draft Protocol to the Constitution 
Working Group if they do not wish to progress the actions suggested in the 
Audit Report.  

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

4.1.1 This report does not have any direct policy implications. 

4.2 Resources and Risk

4.2.1 This report does not have any direct resource implications.  

4.3 Legal

4.3.1 As set in previous reports in relation to the Protocol, action may only be taken 
against a Member where they are alleged to have breached the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council under the provisions of Part 1 of the Localism 
Act 2011.  When such a complaint is made it must be dealt with in accordance 
with the Arrangements for dealing with allegations of breaches of the 
Northampton Borough Council Members’ Code of Conduct and of Codes of 
Conduct adopted by Parish Councils which are contained in the Constitution 
for the purpose of implementing those provisions of the Localism Act 2011.
 

4.3.2 Case law in 2018 has made clear that it is not permissible to have a ‘dual 
system’ of considering allegations against Members by using an authority’s 
grievance procedure and, should such a course of action be taken, it will not 
bind the Member concerned.

4.3.3 Accordingly, Committee should note that action may only be taken against a 
Member in relation to any alleged breach of any revised Protocol if the 
allegation concerned would also be a breach of the Council’s Code of 
Conduct.   

4.4 Equality

4.4.1 There are no direct equality and diversity implications arising from this report.  

17



4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)

4.5.1 Not applicable. 

4.6 Other Implications

4.6.1 None.

5. Background Papers

5.1 Arrangements for dealing with allegations of breaches of the Northampton 
Borough Council Members’ Code of Conduct and of Codes of Conduct 
adopted by Parish Councils.

5.2 BDO Audit Report.

APPENDICES

A. Draft revisions to Protocol

Francis Fernandes
Borough Secretary and Monitoring Officer

18



Appendix A

Protocol on Member / Officer Relations

1. Introduction

1.1 As a supplement to the Northampton Borough Council Code of Conduct for
Councillors, this Protocol provides clarity in respect of Member / Officer 
relations.

1.2 Relations between Members and Officers can be complex and cover a wide 
variety of matters.  This Protocol therefore gives guidance and explanation on 
the issues that most commonly arise and give cause for concern as a res
[...]
unity from civil or criminal wrongs involving fellow Members, Officers or 
members of the public. Members must abide by the Code of Conduct for 
Councillors and ensure they do not, for example, slander or libel another 
person.

2.9 Members must also not pressurise any employee to change their professional 
advice or opinion on any Council business matter given in accordance with 
paragraph 2.2 above or do anything that compromises, or which is likely to 
compromise, the impartiality of those who work for, or on behalf of, the 
Council. It is also essential that Members are clear about their roles and the 
roles of employees, so as to avoid getting inappropriately involved in, for 
example, the internal office management, discipline and/or other employment 
related issues, as the actions of a Member may be held to be the actions of 
the Council as an “employer”, giving rise to legal proceedings against the 
Council.

Standards Issues

2.10 Any member of the public (including employees) can complain to the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer in respect of any alleged breach of the Code of Conduct for 
Councillors in accordance with the Arrangements for Dealing with Allegations 
of Breaches of the Northampton Borough Council Members’ Code of Conduct 
and of Codes of Conduct adopted by Parish Councils, and/or bring private civil 
litigation proceedings against an elected Member.  Breach of this Protocol 
could amount to a breach of the Code of Conduct and lead to such a 
complaint.  The External Auditor can also take legal action against an elected 
Member and/or the Council as a whole, for certain breaches of the law.  

Public Relations Issues

2.11 The Council’s Communications Team is, subject to the direction of the Cabinet 
of the Council, responsible for dealing with the press and other media 
organisations on behalf of the Council.  It is important, therefore, that all official 
communications relating to the Council (but not party political or private 
matters) are d
[...]
 by members
Expression of political opinions by Officers, particularly in relation to Council policy or 
matters being considered by Members
Attempts by Members to persuade Officers to change their professional advice 
Members becoming involved in day to day staff management issues
Use of inappropriate or offensive language by Members or Officers toward one 
another
Officers seeking to persuade Members to make a particular decision in relation to a 
matter
Officers failing to give accurate or comprehensive advice to Members
Members seeking to bypass legal or Constitutional requirements 

26



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

Standards Committee

Annual Report 
2019/2020

27

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



StandardsStandards  CommitteeCommittee  AnnualAnnual  ReportReport  2019/20202019/2020

                                                                         Page 1

 Message from Councillor Suresh Patel, Chair, Standards Committee 

This is the third Annual Report of the Standards Committee.   It has been another busy year for the 
Standards Committee. In line with last year’s Annual Report, instead of a complete commentary of all 
that the Committee has achieved over the year this Annual Report provides a summary of the key 
highlights of the work Standards has been engaged in during 2019/2020.  Further details can be 
obtained from the Standards Committee webpage. 

The Standards Committee continues to promote and maintain high standards of conduct.   

The work of the Standards Committee includes:

Promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct
Assisting Councillors and Co-Opted Members to observe Northampton Borough Council’s Code 
of Conduct
Monitoring the operation of the Code of Conduct
Work through its Working Group (Work Plan)
Producing and adopting a Training Strategy – Ethical and Governance Matters- 
Ethical Governance, Whistle Blowing and Complaints Handling

I would like to thank everyone for their endeavour to uphold these standards.  My thanks are 
particularly extended to the Independent Persons for their input into Code of Conduct complaints, 
further details of the complains dealt with over the past year are contained within this report.

I would like to thank also, our co-optees for the input they have provided into the meetings of the 
Standards Committee.  I would also like to thank the Deputy Monitoring Officer and the Democratic 
and Member Services Manager for their advice, guidance and support.
 

Councillor Suresh Patel              
Chair, Standards Committee 

29

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=319


 StandardsStandards  CommitteeCommittee  AnnualAnnual  ReportReport  2019/20202019/2020

Page 2

Introduction

The Council has a duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Members and Co-
Opted Members and the Council aims to have the highest possible ethical standards in place 
across the Council.

Membership of the Standards Committee 2019/2020

The Standards Committee comprises 9 Borough Councillor Members, 2 Parish Council Co Opted 
Members and 2 Independent Co-opted Members 

Borough Councillors
Councillor Suresh Patel (Chair)
Councillor Brian Oldham (Deputy Chair)
Councillors Alan Bottwood, Andrew Kilbride, Brian Markham, Les Marriott, Nilesh Parekh, 
Cathrine Russell and Terrie Eales 

Co Optees – Parish Councillors
Councillor Linda Hook
Councillor David Lewis

Co-Optees – Independent Members
 Ika Castka

Robert Mehaffy
 
Independent Persons

Under the Localism Act 2011, the Council was required to appoint one or more Independent 
Persons to assist in the Standards process.  The functions of the Independent Persons are:

• they must be consulted by the authority and their views taken into account before 
the authority makes a finding as to whether a member has failed to comply with the 
Code of Conduct or decides on action to be taken in respect of that member. (This 
means that their views must be 
[...]
ry during the year; taking 
into account any developing issues pertaining to standards.

33



 StandardsStandards  CommitteeCommittee  AnnualAnnual  ReportReport  2019/20202019/2020

Page 6

If English is not your first language and you need help in translating this document please contact 
Tracy Tiff on 01604 837408.

LARGE PRINT AND TAPE

If you would like this document as large print or as a tape recording please call 
01604 837408

34



STANDARDS COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

29 June 2020

No

Borough Secretary and Monitoring 
Officer 

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of the Report is to provide the Committee with information by 
reporting on the statistics regarding the number of complaints received and 
dealt with under the “Arrangements for dealing with allegations of breaches of 
the Northampton Borough Council Members’ Code of Conduct and of Codes 
of Conduct adopted by Parish Councils”.

1.2 At its meeting of 18 December 2017, the Standards Committee requested that 
statistical information be presented to each meeting of the Committee; with 
updates on the live complaints, new complaints and complaints that have been 
actioned and closed since the last meeting.

2.       Recommendations

2.1 To note the statistics in relation to the number of complaints received, and 
dealt with, under the Code of Conduct Arrangements.  

2.2 That statistical data in relation to the number of complaints received and dealt 
with, in respect of the Code of Conduct Arrangements is presented to each 
meeting of the Committee.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background and Issues

3.1.1 It was resolved at the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 17 July 
2017 that information regarding the number of complaints received and dealt 
with under the Code of Conduct Arrangements would be presented to the 

Report Title STATISTICS – CODE OF CONDUCT ARRANGEMENTS 
COMPLAINTS

Appendices: 0

35

Agenda Item 9



C
[...]
and of Codes 
of Conduct adopted by Parish Councils.  The Hearings Panel will 
conduct a Local Hearing to decide whether the Parish Councillor failed to 
comply with the Parish Council’s Code of Conduct and, if so whether any 
action should be taken in respect of the Councillor. 

Membership of the Hearings Panel:

36



Councillors Patel, Oldham, Marriott, Ms Castkra (Co-Optee 
(Independent) and Parish Councillor Lewis (Co Optee). Councillor B 
Markham (substitute).  

A Hearings Panel was held on 23 July 2019 and it was resolved that:

In order to provide the subject Member with a further opportunity to 
attend a future Panel Hearing into the complaints against him and to 
consider the relevant and disclosable correspondence in relation the 
Investigating Officer’s report the Hearing Panel resolved to adjourn the 
Hearing and reconvene at a later date.    The subject Member to be 
provided with a copy of this Decision Notice.

The Hearings Panel re-convened on 18 November 2019 and it was 
resolved that the Hearing Panel would adjourn to a later date.

b) Complaint against Borough Councillors

1) Complaint received on 25 March 2017

As reported to the December, March, June, September, December 2018 
March, June 2019, September and December 2019 meetings of the 
Standards Committee, this file is still open.

The determination of the initial assessment of the complaint was that the 
complaint would be held in abeyance pending the outcome of a separate 
investigation. 

      2) Complaint received on 4 February 2020. 

This file is open.

An initial assessment made by the Deputy Monitoring Officer, in 
consultation with the Independent Person will take place.

3.2      Choices

3.2.1 Members are asked to note the information provided. 

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

4.1.1 This report does not have any direct policy implications. 

4.2 Resources and Risk

4.2.1 This report does not have any direct resource implications. 
 

37



4.3 Legal

4.3.1 Complaints received are dealt with in accordance with the Arrangements for 
dealing with allegations of breaches of the Northampton Borough Council 
Members’ Code of Conduct and of Codes of Conduct adopted by Parish 
Councils which were adopted pursuant to the Localism Act 2011. 

4.4 Equality

4.4.1 There are no direct equality and diversity implications arising from this report.  

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)

4.5.1 Not applicable. 

4.6 Other Implications

4.6.1 None.

5. Background Papers

5.1 Complaints received in respect of the Arrangements for dealing with 
allegations of breaches of the Northampton Borough Council Members’ Code 
of Conduct and of Codes of Conduct adopted by Parish Councils.

Francis Fernandes
Borough Secretary and Monitoring Officer

38


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Local Government Ethical Standards - Committee on Standards in Public Life
	7 Internal Audit Report:  Member-Officer Relationship Review
	8 Standards Committee Annual Report 2019/2020
	draft version of the Annual report 2019 2020

	9 Code of Conduct Arrangement Complaints



Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 29 June 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Patel (Chair); Councillor Oldham (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Bottwood, B Markham, Marriott, Parekh and Russell and Parish Councillor 
Hook (Co-Optee), Parish Councillor Lewis (Co Optee), I Castkra (Co Optee) 
and R Mehaffy (Co-Optee)

1. APOLOGIES
There were none. 

2. MINUTES
Subject to Councillor Oldham being removed from the list of attendees, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 2 December 2019 were signed by the Chair as a true and accurate record. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS - COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS 
IN PUBLIC LIFE

The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that the Standards Committee had met in January 
2020 and had considered the recommendations of the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life in detail.  The Working Group supported all of these 25 recommendations.

The Democratic and Member Services Manager advised that notification had been received 
by the Local Government Association that that the Committee’s comments on the draft 
Model Code of Conduct had been received.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

 The recommendations were supported by the Committee
 Concern was raised regarding the recommendation that Councillor’s addresses are 

not published.  It was recognised that this was around safety issues.
 It was suggested that it is recommended to the Standards Committee of the West 

Northants Unitary Authority that it considers the recommendations of the Committee 
on Standards in Public Life.

 Councillors should be clearly visible during remote meetings, having their camera on 
at all times.

RESOLVED:



It was resolved that:

(1) The Committee supports the 25 recommendations of the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life.

(2) When published, the draft Member Code of Conduct, as produced by the Local 
Government Association, is presented to the Standards Committee for consideration.

(3) It is recommended to the West Northamptonshire Unitary Authority that when 
published, the draft Member Code of Conduct, as produced by the Local Government 
Association, is presented to its Standards Committee for consideration.

 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT:  MEMBER-OFFICER RELATIONSHIP REVIEW
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the report and highlighted the salient points.  It 
was particularly highlighted:

 As set in previous reports in relation to the Protocol, action may only be taken against 
a Member where they are alleged to have breached the Code of Conduct adopted by 
the Council under the provisions of Part 1 of the Localism Act 2011.  When such a 
complaint is made it must be dealt with in accordance with the Arrangements for 
dealing with allegations of breaches of the Northampton Borough Council Members’ 
Code of Conduct and of Codes of Conduct adopted by Parish Councils which are 
contained in the Constitution for the purpose of implementing those provisions of the 
Localism Act 2011.

 Case law in 2018 has made clear that it is not permissible to have a ‘dual system’ of 
considering allegations against Members by using an authority’s grievance procedure 
and, should such a course of action be taken, it will not bind the Member concerned.

 Accordingly, Committee should note that action may only be taken against a Member 
in relation to any alleged breach of any revised Protocol if the allegation concerned 
would also be a breach of the Council’s Code of Conduct.   

The Committee commented:

 The realised there could not be two conflicting Codes of Conduct
 There is need to be mindful of the time that NBC has left prior to Unitary Council
 It was suggested that this report is not considered by both the Constitutional Working 

Group and full Council but just full Council.
 No additional comments were made by the Committee on the draft Member/Officer 

Protocol

RESOLVED:

It was resolved that:

(1) The work undertaken by the Member and Officer Working Group was noted.

(2) Having considered the comments of the Working Group it was agreed, to recommend 
the Protocol to full Council for adoption into the Constitution.

 



8. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2019/2020
The Chair presented the Standards Committee Annual Report 2019/2020 and thanked the 
Committee and Officers for all the work that they had undertaken over the past year.  

The Committee supported the publication of the Standards Committee Annual Report 
2019/2020.

RESOLVED:

It was resolved that:

The Standards Committee Annual Report 2019/2020 is approved and published on the 
Councils webpage. 

9. CODE OF CONDUCT ARRANGEMENT COMPLAINTS
The Standards Committee received a report detailing statistics in relation to Code of 
Conduct Arrangements complaints.
 
In response to a query, the Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that due to the nature of some 
of the complaints. The timeframe for resolution of complaints can take some time.
 .  
 RESOLVED:   That:
 
 

(1)  The statistical data in relation to the number of complaints received and 
dealt with is noted.
 

(2)  Statistical data in relation to the number of complaints received and dealt 
with is presented to the Committee at each meeting. 

The meeting concluded at 17:20 hours


